male victims of violent crime were victimized by intimate partners
(Rennison, 2001a). During the same year, 1,247 women (33.5
percent of all murder victims) and 440 men (3.7 percent of all murder
victims) were killed by an intimate partner (Rennison, 2003). Two
hundred twenty-six (226) male homicide victims of intimate partners
(51 percent) were killed with a gun, and 735 female homicide victims
of intimate partner violence (60 percent) were murdered with a gun
(Bureau of Justice Statistics, 2002).

A study conducted in Atlanta, Georgia, and reported in 1992